

Present :- Shri Hemanta Sinha

Judge, Special Court, Narcotic Drugs and
Psychotropic Substances Act, 1985

Purba Medinipur at Tamluk

ST 05 of 2020

Reg no. 367 of 19

Order no. 57 dated 14.11.2025

Today is fixed for appearance of the accused persons, production and further Pws.

Accused Sk. Rashid is not produced from JC.

Accused Parvina Bibi on CB is present by filing hazira.

Ld. PP and the Ld. LADCS for the accused persons are present.

No witness is present.

At this stage Ld. PP files two petition one is u/s 311 of Cr.PC and another is u/s 294 of Cr.PC on the ground stated therein.

The petition u/s 294 of Cr.PC is kept with the record as per submission of Ld. PP.

Now the petition u/s 311 Cr.PC is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Ld. PP submits that the petition u/s 311 of Cr.PC should be allowed to examine the witness namely Sk. Mansur who made statement before Ld. Magistrate u/s 164 Cr.PC but his name is not mentioned in the witness column of the CS whose examination is vital for proper adjudication of the instant case.

Ld. Advocate, LADCS raises no objection against the prayer of the Ld. PP.

Having heard the submissions of both sides the prayer u/s 311 of Cr.PC is allowed.

Issue summons upon the witness Sk. Mansur.

Ld. PP to take steps.

To 15-12-2025 for appearance, production and further evidence.

Dict. & corr. by me

Judge,
Special Court

Judge, Special Court
Purba Medinipur at Tamluk